NO.

 ω

DOMESTIC RELATIONS ORDER DIVIDING RETIREMENT PLAN BENEFITS

This Order is intended to meet the requirements for a "qualified domestic relations order" relating to the Teacher Retirement System of Texas, hereinafter called the "Plan," "TRS," or "System," as set forth in Chapter 804, Title 8, Texas Government Code, and in applicable TRS rules, 34 TAC §§47.1 - 47.17. This Order is an integral part of the Decree of Divorce entered in this cause. In compliance with those requirements, the following is specified:

- This Order assigns a portion of the benefits or amounts payable under the Plan
 to Alternate Payee in recognition of his/her marital rights in Participant's benefits
 or amounts payable under the Plan.

| | | | | | y numb | |
|--|--------------------------------|---|---|--|--|-----------------------------------|
| excluded from this | order to protec | t the Participar | nt from ide | ntity theft. | Partici | pant |
| is authorized to use an alternate method acceptable to TRS to verify the number. | | | | | | |
| Alternate Paye | e is | | | | | |
| (INSERT NAME (| F ALTERNAT | E PAYEE), who | ose last kr | nown mail | ing add | ress |
| is | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| (INSERT ALTER | NATE PAYEE | 'S ADDRESS |) and wh | ose Soc | ial Sec | urity |
| number is exclude | ed from this orde | or to protoct Alt | | _ | | |
| | | er to protect Aite | ernate Pay | ee from id | dentity t | heft. |
| Alternate Payee is | s authorized to | - | | | _ | |
| Alternate Payee is | | - | | | _ | |
| verify the number | | use an alternat | | | le to TR | |
| verify the number | | use an alternat | e method were | acceptabl mar | le to TR | S to |
| verify the number | nd Alterna | use an alternat te Payee(INSERT DA | e method were | acceptabl mari | le to TR | on court |
| verify the number. Participant a | nd Alterna | te Payee (INSERT DA | e method were | acceptabl mari ARRIAGE division o | ried The control of proper | on court |
| verify the number. Participant a | nd Alterna | te Payee (INSERT DA | were ATE OF MA | acceptabl mari ARRIAGE division o | ried The control of proper | on court |
| verify the number. Participant a orders that for pur | nd Alterna | te Payee(INSERT DA | were ATE OF MA ate for the | mari ARRIAGE division o | ried The confirmation of proper The confirmation of prop | on court ty is OF |
| | Alternate Payer (INSERT NAME C | (INSERT NAME OF ALTERNATION IS (INSERT ALTERNATE PAYEE) | Alternate Payee is (INSERT NAME OF ALTERNATE PAYEE), who is (INSERT ALTERNATE PAYEE'S ADDRESS | (INSERT NAME OF ALTERNATE PAYEE), whose last known is (INSERT ALTERNATE PAYEE'S ADDRESS) and whose last known is the second sec | Alternate Payee is (INSERT NAME OF ALTERNATE PAYEE), whose last known mail is (INSERT ALTERNATE PAYEE'S ADDRESS) and whose Soc | Alternate Payee is |

 distributions of service or disability retirement benefits (whether payable to Participant or a beneficiary);

distributions paid by the Plan:

- death or survivor benefits; and
- a distribution of the total accumulated contributions credited to Participant by the Plan.

For purpose of this order, the following *definitions* apply:

- service or disability retirement benefits include monthly retirement
 annuity payments payable to a retiree, continuing optional annuity
 payments paid to a beneficiary, distributions under the Deferred
 Retirement Option Plan (DROP), distributions of the Partial Lump Sum
 Option (PLSO), and supplemental payments;
- death or survivor benefits include a distribution of any monthly annuity payments paid as a death benefit to a beneficiary, a distribution of a lump sum benefit, any monthly benefits paid to a surviving spouse, dependent parent of the decedent, or minor children of the decedent, and a distribution of an amount equal to the remaining balance of Participant's accumulated contributions paid as a death benefit;
- accumulated contributions include member contributions made on behalf of the Participant plus all accumulated interest and has the meaning provided in § 821.001(1), Texas Government Code, or its successor statute; and

The portion awarded to Alternate Payee is payable if, as, and when such distributions are made as provided by the Plan's governing laws and rules based on Participant's membership in, credit with, or contributions to the Plan. The portion of the distribution of benefits or total accumulated contributions that is

awarded and that is to be paid to Alternate Payee shall be determined as follows:

Select <u>ONE</u> of the following options by marking the applicable box (do not omit the unselected option):

| OPTION 1 |
|----------|
|----------|

Multiply the distribution by a percentage derived from the following formula:

 $\textit{CP awarded} \times \frac{\textit{standard annuity based on salary and service during marriage}}{\textit{standard annuity based on salary and service at time of distribution}}$

The community property (CP in the equation above) awarded is the Alternate Payee's interest in the community property as determined by the court and may be expressed as a fraction, a percentage or a decimal. The Alternate Payee's interest in the community property is ______ (INSERT INTEREST AWARDED BY THE COURT).

The **numerator** of the fraction establishing the community's interest in Participant's total benefit is the amount of a standard service retirement annuity unreduced for early retirement calculated under the retirement law and rules in effect on the end date of division but using only service and salary credit that TRS determines has been acquired by Participant between the date of the parties' marriage and the end date of division and maintained with the System as of the end date of division, even if Participant has not yet reached normal retirement age, the service credit is less than the minimum required to be eligible to receive a service retirement annuity, and the average salary must be calculated with fewer salary years than specified by applicable laws and rules.

The **denominator** of the fraction is:

- for distributions made after the retirement of Participant, the amount of a standard service retirement annuity unreduced for early retirement calculated under the laws and rules in effect at the time of Participant's latest effective date of retirement and based on Participant's membership in, credit with, or contributions to the System as of Participant's latest effective date of retirement; and
- for distributions made prior to the retirement of the Participant, the amount of a standard service retirement annuity, unreduced for early retirement, which would have been used to calculate the service retirement benefit payable if Participant had retired at the end of the month in which the distribution is authorized to be made. For the purpose of determining the amount of a normal age standard service retirement annuity which would have been used to calculate the benefit payable if Participant had retired, the Plan may calculate the annuity by using the service credit acquired and maintained by Participant, even if it is less than the minimum required to be eligible to receive a service retirement annuity, and by using an average salary, even if it must be calculated with fewer salary years than specified by applicable laws and rules. The term "standard service retirement annuity" as used in this Order is defined by § 824.203, Texas Government Code, or its successor statute.

| OPTION 2 |
|---|
| Multiply the distribution by % (INSERT PERCENT |
| AWARDED BY THE COURT. AWARD MUST BE LESS THAN ONE |
| HUNDRED PERCENT (100%)). The percent awarded is a percent of the total |
| distribution payable on behalf of Participant and is not limited to a percentage |
| of benefits accrued only during the marriage. If the application of the percent |
| awarded results in a distribution of Participant's separate property to the |
| Alternate Payee, the parties acknowledge the award and agree to the distribution |
| and the Court finds that the award of separate property is necessary for the just |
| and right division of the parties' community property. |
| Select one or more of the following special instructions if needed by marking the applicable box (do not omit unselected instructions): |
| SPECIAL INSTRUCTION 1: |
| The above language notwithstanding, in no event shall Alternate Payee receive |
| more than a total of \$ (INSERT TOTAL |
| AMOUNT) plus interest, calculated from the end date of division to the date |
| distribution to the Alternate Payee begins, as provided in § 825.307(b), Texas |
| Government Code, or its successor statute. |
| SPECIAL INSTRUCTION 2: |
| The above language notwithstanding, in no event shall Alternate Payee receive |
| more than a total of \$ (INSERT TOTAL |
| AMOUNT). |

| <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | | |
|----------|--|-----------|---------|-------------|-----------|----------------|------------|-----------------|---------|--------|
| SPE | SPECIAL INSTRUCTION 3: | | | | | | | | | |
| | The above language notwithstanding and except as provided in Section 6(g) of | | | | | | | | | |
| | this | order, | in I | no event | shall | Alternate | Payee | receive | more | than |
| | \$ | | | | · | (INSE | ERT AMO | DUNT) pe | r month | from |
| | any i | monthly | retirer | ment annu | iity payn | nent. | | | | |
| SPE | CIAL | INSTRU | JCTIO | N 4 (only | availabl | e if selected | Option | 1): | | |
| | The above language notwithstanding, in determining the amount of service credit | | | | | | | | credit | |
| | acqu | iired dur | ring th | ne marriag | je, servi | ce credit a | cquired ι | under the | terms o | of the |
| | Employee Retirement System of Texas (ERS) but transferred to TRS at the time | | | | | | | | | e time |
| | of di | stributio | n shal | II be credi | ted at th | e time the s | service w | /as acquir | ed or e | arned |
| | unde | er ERS r | ather t | than the ti | me of th | e transfer to | TRS. | | | |
| ☐ SP | ECIAL | . INSTR | UCTIO | ON 5 (only | availab | le if selecte | d Option | 1): | | |
| | The | above la | nguag | ge notwith | standing | ı, in determiı | ning the a | amount of | service | credit |
| | The above language notwithstanding, in determining the amount of service cred acquired during the marriage, (INSERT TOTAL) | | | | | | | | | |
| | NUMBER OF YEARS of SERVICE CREDIT TO BE EXCLUDED) years of | | | | | | | | | |
| | service credit purchased during the marriage are excluded from the total years | | | | | | | | | |
| | of service credit acquired during the marriage. | | | | | | | | | |
| | | L INSTF | | · | ge | aago. | | | | |
| | Alter | | | | is | awarded | and | shall | re | ceive |
| | Ailei | nate | ια | yee | 13 | | | | | |
| | COURT) of a special refund of deposits or contributions that were made to and | | | | | | | | IHE | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | maintained with TRS between date of marriage and the end date of division and | | | | | | | | | |
| | (INSERT INTEREST AWARDED BY THE COURT) of | | | | | | | | | |

any interest, if credited, that TRS determines is attributable to these deposits or contributions. The community property interest awarded is the Alternate Payee's interest in the community property as determined by the court and may be expressed as a fraction, a percentage or a decimal. Special refund means a return of deposits or contributions that should not have been made to TRS on behalf of the member or that were based on compensation that cannot be used for calculation of TRS benefits and is refundable under the terms of the Plan.

- 6. TRS is directed to disburse to Alternate Payee the portion of distributions assigned under Paragraph No. 5 of this Order, if, as, and when such distributions are made as provided by the System's governing laws and rules based on Participant's membership in, credit with, or contributions to the System, subject to the following provisions:
 - (a) This Order shall not be interpreted in any way to require the Plan to provide any type or form of benefit or any option not otherwise provided under the Plan.
 - (b) This Order shall not be interpreted in any way to require the Plan to provide increased benefits determined on the basis of actuarial value.
 - (c) This Order shall not be interpreted in any way to require the Plan to pay any benefits to an alternate payee named in this Order which are required to be paid to another alternate payee under another order previously determined to be a qualified domestic relations order.
 - (d) This Order shall not be interpreted in any way to require the payment of benefits to Alternate Payee before the retirement of Participant, the distribution of a withdrawal of contributions to Participant as authorized by the statutes governing

the Plan, or any other distribution required by law.

- (e) If the Plan provides for a reduced benefit upon "early retirement," this Order shall be interpreted to require that, in the event of Participant's retirement before normal retirement age, the benefits payable to Alternate Payee shall be reduced proportionately.
- (f) This Order shall not be interpreted to require the designation of a particular person as the recipient of benefits in the event of Participant's death or to require the selection of a particular benefit payment plan or option. However, notwithstanding the provisions of this Order, if Alternate Payee is designated as a beneficiary for any benefits payable by TRS upon the death of Participant, then Alternate Payee shall receive such payment to which Alternate Payee is entitled by law as beneficiary. If Alternate Payee is a joint beneficiary for a benefit, Alternate Payee shall receive the portion of the total benefit payable to the joint beneficiaries as specified in Paragraph No. 5 above; the portion of the benefit payment received by Alternate Payee as a joint beneficiary of Participant shall be credited toward satisfying the amount of the benefit payable to Alternate Payee as the alternate payee for Participant's interest. Additionally, as specified in Paragraph No. 5 above, Alternate Payee shall receive a portion of any other benefits which are payable to a beneficiary and for which Alternate Payee was not designated as a beneficiary.
- (g) In the event that, after distribution of a benefit to Participant or a beneficiary has begun, the amount of the distribution is increased or reduced by law, then the amount payable to Alternate Payee shall be increased or reduced proportionately.

(h) If the Board of Trustees of the Plan has provided by rule that, in lieu of paying an alternate payee the interest awarded by a qualified domestic relations order, the Plan may pay an alternate payee an amount that is the actuarial equivalent of such interest in the form of (1) an annuity payable in equal monthly installments for the life of the alternate payee, or (2) a lump sum, then and only in that event Alternate Payee or Participant may request the Plan to make payment in this form, and the Plan is authorized to make payment in this form instead of in the manner otherwise described in this Order. This Order shall not be interpreted in any way to require the Plan to adopt such rules or to require the Plan to grant any request for payment in the form described in this provision. The determination of whether to pay an amount authorized by this provision in lieu of the interest otherwise awarded by this Order shall be at the sole discretion of the Plan.

The above language notwithstanding, Alternate Payee may make an election, if authorized by § 804.005, Texas Government Code, or its successor statute, to receive an amount in lieu of the interest awarded by this Order that is Alternate Payee's portion of the actuarial equivalent of the Participant's accrued benefit, determined as of the date of Alternate Payee's election. When authorized, Alternate Payee may make this election in writing to TRS if Participant has not yet retired but is at least 62 years of age and eligible to retire without reduction for early age. The amount is payable to Alternate Payee in the form authorized by law and as determined by TRS. The benefit payable on behalf of Participant is permanently reduced as required by law and as determined by TRS.

(i) The interest of Alternate Payee is governed by § 804.101, Texas

Government Code or its successor statute.

- 7. Any amount payable by TRS, other than those payable under Paragraph No. 5 above to Alternate Payee, shall be payable directly to Participant, Participant's beneficiary, or the estate, heirs, or legatees of either, in accordance with the TRS laws and rules. If Participant, Participant's beneficiary, or the estate of either receives any amount of a distribution that has been awarded to Alternate Payee, the recipient is designated a constructive trustee for the amount received and shall immediately transmit such amount to Alternate Payee.
- 8. If Alternate Payee or the estate, heirs, or legatees of Alternate Payee receive any amount of a distribution that should have been paid to Participant, Participant's beneficiary, or the estate, heirs, or legatees of either, the recipient is designated a constructive trustee for the amount received and shall immediately transmit such amount to Plan Participant or other person to whom the amount should have been paid.
- 9. If Participant, Alternate Payee, or the estate, heirs, or legatees of either receive any amount of a distribution that should not have been paid by the System, the recipient is designated a constructive trustee for the amount received and shall immediately transmit such amount to the System.
- 10. Alternate Payee is ORDERED to report any payments received on any applicable income tax return in accordance with Internal Revenue Code provisions or regulations in effect at the time any payments are issued by TRS. The Plan is authorized to issue a Form W-2P, Form 1099-R, or other applicable form on any direct payment made to Alternate Payee. Plan Participant and Alternate Payee

shall allocate Participant's investment in contract in the manner established by the Internal Revenue Code and any applicable regulations.

- Alternate Payee is ORDERED to provide the Plan prompt written notification of any changes in Alternate Payee's mailing address. TRS shall not be liable for failing to make payments to Alternate Payee if TRS does not have a current mailing address for Alternate Payee at time of payment.
- 12. Alternate Payee shall furnish a certified copy of this Order to TRS.
- 13. The Court retains jurisdiction to amend this Order so that it will constitute a qualified domestic relations order under the Plan even though all other matters incident to this action or proceeding have been fully and finally adjudicated. If the System determines at any time that changes in the law, the administration of the Plan, or any other circumstances make it impossible to calculate the portion of a distribution awarded to Alternate Payee by this Order and so notifies the parties, either or both parties shall immediately petition the Court for reformation of the Order.
- 14. It is the intent of this Court that this order conform to the model domestic relations order adopted by TRS. Any variance from the model order is inadvertent and shall be construed and administered by TRS in a manner consistent with the model order language.

| SIGNED this | day of | , 20 | | | | |
|-------------|--------|-------------------|--|--|--|--|
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | [JUDGE PRESIDING] | | | | |